

Court No. - 59

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 873 of 2022

Petitioner :- Chandrika

Respondent :- Deputy Director Of Consolidation And 17 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Shyam Sunder Yadav, Arvind Kumar Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Rameshwar Prasad Shukla

Hon'ble Chandra Kumar Rai, J.

Heard Sri Arvind Kumar Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri Rameshwar Prasad Shukla, counsel for respondent no.18 and the learned standing counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 4.

Counsel for the petitioner submitted that petitioner has applied for recall / restoration of the revisional order dated 5.2.2004 as by the revisional order, the *Chak* of the petitioner was effected, although, he was neither impleaded in the revision nor was heard by the Deputy Director of Consolidation. It is further submitted that D.D.C. rejected the restoration / recall application filed by the petitioner on the ground that against the same revisional order, Writ- B No.2157/2021 has been filed before this Court in which notices were issued to the respondents and interim order was passed to maintain status quo. The submission further is that the revisional court has arbitrarily rejected the restoration application filed by the petitioner.

Matter requires consideration.

Issue notice to respondent nos. 5 to 17, returnable at an early date.

Steps within 10 days.

Connect with **Writ - B No.2157/2021** and list this matter on the date fixed in the connected matter.

Order Date :- 12.7.2022

C.Prakash